ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

1. FILE NAME: Jerry Walczak FILE # 15-002-935
2. APPLICANT: Jerry Walczak HEARING DATE: February 5, 2015
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: Nonconforming Use Permit - Reestablishment

4. LOCATION: 1438 Edmund Ave, between Pascal and Albert

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 342923240149; Syndicate No 5 Addition, Lot 10, Block 21

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 11 .

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 62.106(i), §62.109(e) PRESENT ZONING: R4

8. STAFF REPORT DATE: ‘January 29, 2015 BY: Josh Williams

9. DATE RECEIVED: January 13, 2015 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: March 14, 2015

A. PURPOSE: Reestablishment of nonconforming use to construct a new duplex

B. PARCEL SIZE: 4960 sq. ft.

C. EXISTING LAND USE: R-Duplex (demolished September 2014)

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Residential (R4)
East: Residential (R4)
South: Residential (R4)
West: Residential (R4)

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: § 62.106(i) provides for continuance of legal nonconforming status
for a limited time after a structure is destroyed by fire. §62.109(e) lists the conditions under which
the Planning Commission may grant a permit to reestablish a nonconforming use. § 63.110 lists
building design standards, including a requirement for new principal residential buildings that
above grade window and door openings shall comprise at least 10% of the total area of all exterior
walls.

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: There is no zoning history for the property. A fire in December 2013
made the structure uninhabitable, and the City designated is as a Category 3 vacant building on
December 5, 2013. A second fire occurred in March of 2014. The structure was demolished in
September of 2014. The Zoning Administrator has determined that per §62.106(i), because no
building permit for repair or replacement of the structure was applied for within 180 days of the
Category 3 designation, a duplex cannot be reconstructed on the R4-zoned property unless the
Planning Commission approves the reestablishment of a non-conforming use. The applicant has
stated that a settlement with his insurance company was not reached until July 2014, and that this
among other reasons prevented him from applying for a building permlt within 180 days of the
Category 3 designation.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The District 11 Council has not made a
recommendation on this application.

H. FINDINGS:

1. Zoning Code § 62.106(i) states that “when a structure containing a nonconforming use is
removed or destroyed by any means, including by fire or other peril, to the extent of more than
fifty (50) percent of its estimated market value as indicated by the records of the county
assessor at the time of destruction, and no building permit for repair or replacement of the
structure has been applied for within one hundred eighty (180) days of the time of the removal
or damage, it shall not be reconstructed except in conformity with the provisions of this code.”
A fire in December 2013 made the structure uninhabitable, and the City designated is as a
Category 3 vacant building on December 5, 2013.

2. Zoning Code § 62.109(e) states: When a legal nonconforming use of a structure, or structure
and land in combination, is discontinued or ceases to exist for a continuous period of more
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than one (1) year, the p/ann)'ng commission may permit the reestablishment of a
nonconforming use if the commission makes the following findings:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5

The structure, or structure and land in combination, cannot reasonably or economically be

used for a conforming purpose. This finding is met. The applicant purchased the structure

as a duplex and lived it for ten years until it was rendered uninhabitable by a fire in
December 2013, after which he made reasonable efforts to pursue reconstruction of the
duplex. Prohibiting replacement of the demolished structure with a duplex would be
unreasonable and would cause the applicant undue economic hardship.

The proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district than the
previous legal nonconforming use. This finding can be met. The proposed use is the same
as the previous legal nonconforming use. The previous structure was generally similar in
mass and design to the principal structures on surrounding lots, primarily a mix of
bungalows and other one and a half story single family homes. A requirement that the new
principal structure be similar in mass and design to surrounding principal structures should
be a condition of approval.

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. This
finding can be met. The immediate neighborhood is characterized by predominately single-
family homes, with three other duplexes on Edmund between Pascal and Albert. Most
surrounding principal structures are bungalows or other one and a half story single family
homes. A requirement that the new principal structure be similar in mass and design to
surrounding principal structures should be a condition of approval.

The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. One of
the major strategies of the Housing Chapter of the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan is to
[BJuild upon Saint Paul’s Strengths in the Evolving Metropolitan Housing Market. Policy
H1.1 is to [llncrease housing choices across the City to support economically diverse
neighborhoods. Policy H1.3 is to [Rlevitalize the City by developing land-efficient housing.
The applicant is seeking to reestablish a use that supports these goals by providing
smaller, more affordable units and makes efficient use of a relatively small parcel to
provide multiple units.

A notarized petition of at least two-thirds of the owners of the described parcels of real
estate within one hundred (100) feet of the subject property has been submitted stating
their support for the use. This finding is met. The petition was found sufficient on January
13, 2015: 19 parcels eligible; 13 parcels required; 13 parcels signed.

|. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings above, staff recommends approval of the
application of Jerry Walczak for reestablishment of nonconforming use to construct a new duplex
at 1438 Edmund, subject to the following conditions:

1. The new principal structure shall in compliance with the applicable building design
standards listed in § 63.110 of the Zoning Code.

2. The height of eaves on the east and west facades of the new principal structure shall be
lowered by two and a half feet, to approximately 16’ 2" above present grade, and the pitch of
the roof changed to 12:8.

3. Final building plans shall reflect conditions 1 and 2 above and shall be approved by the Zoning
Administrator.




: NONCONFORMING USE PERMIT APPLICATION :

8 Depattment of Planning and Economic Development P‘D -~

Zoning Section ’ - \ :
1400 City Hall Arinex

25 West Fourth Street.

Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634

(651) 26?‘-6589 , R % %lq Z23 Z‘/O/él?q

Name ‘J-&-RHY WAHALCZRK.

A'PPL!.CANT Address /300 A/oﬁruw;-'s. PrReKwryY 4 921 4 .
oity_IYw BKR ‘_//fii-mSt. mr’ __Zip .5.{ JrD. ___DaytimePhone
Name of Owner (i different) = __ Sy ‘ ‘ |
Gontact Person (f different) < ____ B , L Phone 647 /- 4¢ §- 2279

PR.OPERTY Address/Lecatlon 1438 EDM//VD AVQ STP?”L M/V 55//&4

LOCATION

' ‘ 'Legal Description LeT ID BLDC}'\ r)J S/N DiCHT& MD’)’ [SI) rTltﬂJ J
- RHMSE\/ C} 5 G {n N ] CurrentZenmg

(attach addrt]onal shee’(ﬁ‘ necessary)

TYPE OF PERMIT: Appllcatlon is hereby made for a Nonconformlng Use Permit under provisions of- Ghapter 62,
. - Sectron 109 of the Zoning Code:

The permrt isfor: L] Change from one nonconformmg use to another (para. c)
Re-establishment of a nonconformmg Uuse vaeant for more than one year (para. e)
M ’Estabhshment of legal nonconforming use status for use in existence at least 10 years (para. a)

A

Enlargement of a nonconforming use (para. d) -

o

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: Supply the mformatron thatis apphcable to your type of permit.

PresentPast Use DU P.q h &L ' TO D U/O/,Ey
Propesed.U.se fD ) Ph ‘E)[

Attach additional sheets if necessary

Attachmente as requrred L] Srte Plan [0 Consent Petition . L Affidavit

B ‘ [
Appllcant’s Srgnature / / QMM( / n_ o - Date ‘2 § /5 City Agen{\(\ /{)

K:cmartlne/ped/forms_/nonqonf fming use permrt Revrse_d.1/3/07

O
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Jerry Walczak Date: 1/20/15
1438 Edmund

St. Paul, MN.

Hardship letter:

I8

To whom it may.concern,

| have owned and lived at the above property for 10 years. | bought this home because of the location
and most of all the ability to own & occupy a rental home to help pay my mortgage.

Sadly | have lost almost everything with my house fire in December 2013 and another one in March
2014. | have been displaced and trying to figure out how | can rebuild my home. It has been a’long and
frustrating process with insurance company and investigators determining the cause and amount to be
paid out to me to replace my home. The Insurance Company finally settled on the cost for replacement
July 2014, (7 months after the first fire anrid 4 months after second fire). ’

{ started in July with an architect/builder to design and price out new home. | designed the footprint a
little smaller to save cost and mostly to allow larger setbacks. | hired a ce_rtified‘s'urveyor and got that
done in 2 weeks (recdrd time) for demolition permit. Continued to work on building plans and pricing
and finish material selections for a few months while 1 was working on a demolition permit. Permit was
issued September 3, 2014. House was demoed immediately. I settled on plans and pricing in October
and applied for a building permit. | feel very fast time frame. ' }

| was contacted by Wendy in the zoning dept stating that the home could not be rebuilt as a duplex.
Apparently we needed to start home sometime before April or May in order for duplex to be rebuilt.
Wendy also stated that the house was larger than original home. The home was not designed bigger
footprint than original home it was actually smaller. This was a complete shock to me hearing | was
suppoéed to have started home 3 months after original fire in December 2013 in order to rebuild my
duplex home. Time frame City allowed me was impossible and I was not informed properly of the
circumstances. Not to mention the insurance company would not allow home to be disturbed until
investigation was final in June and check was not issued until July. 1applied and obtained a demolition
permit months before and | was never told about expired time frame to rebuild my home as a duplex.

| have worked diligently to rebuild my home to fit within the neighboring properties and sacrificed
footprint size and feel the time frame to rebuild a non conforming structure is not reasonable to k
accomplish. Had | known I would have addressed this with the city and asked for an extension due to the
complex situation with the multiple fires and lengthy investigation of claims adjuster and insurance

- company. | could not do any home designing until 6 months after fire, once insurance finally settled my




claim. | am very confused on what | needed to do differently. | am getting mixed timeframes as it states
below it shows 1 year reestablishment....

| now have had pay money write a letter and explain to my neighbors my hardship with little
understanding of why 1 am even required to get people to sign and agree with me to rebuilt my home as
the same use as | had bought it and lived in for 10 years. This home will be an improvement to the
neighborhood, safer and more energy efficient. ‘

i

JAN 20 2015

Reestablishment of nonconforming use:

BY:

City Plan tech Paul Dubruiel is requiring me to submit a response to your Reestablishment of
nonconforming use:

When a nonconforming use of a structure is discontinued or ceases to exist for a continuous period of
more than one year, the planning commission may permit the reestablishment of a nonconforming use if
the commission makes the following findings:

This does not apply to 1438 Edmund due to the fact that the home existed 4 months ago. Home was
demolished in September 2014. The first Fire was December 2013 and second fire was in March 2014.
New home Building permit was applied in Qctober 2014 less than a year from original fire.

1) The structure, or structure and land in combination, cannot reasonably be or economically used

for a conforming purpose;

Response.

For me the answer is No.

My home was purchased as a duplex and other homes. close to property are also duplexes. To
rebuild home and not have the ability to rent out the upper level becomes a financial strain for
‘me to afford to pay my mortgage. The home is less valuable as a single family home. My equity
would be much less. | payed my loan down for 10 years and barley made It thru financial-
collapse of 2008. If | build a smaller home the minimal cost savings still would be a financial
strain and not conform to neighboring properties and home would be less valuable and | would

loose equity | have been struggling to keep for 10 years.




2} The proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district than the previous
nonconforming use; '

Response:

Proposed was appropriate when | purchased it 10 years ago and will be even more appropriate

with new structure that will now meet current building codes, safety standards and an

improvement to the neighborhood.

Neighborhood has a combination of single family and duplex homes. See attached pictures of 5
duplexes close to my home. Proposed footprint is less than previous home similar size to

neighboring homes. See attached picture showing home footprint sizes. Home was a duplex
and still would be a duplex if fire had not destroyed.

3) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the existing character of development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare;

Response:

Absolutely not.
Neighborhood has a combination of single family and duplex homes. See attached pictures of 5

duplexes close to my home. Proposed footprint is less than previous home similar size to

neighboring homes. See attached picture showing home footprint sizes.

Proposed structure will meet current building codes, safety standards and an improvement to

the neighborhood.

4) The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and
5) A notarized petition of at least two thirds of the owners of the described real estate within 100
feet has been submitted stating their support for the support

Response:

4) and 5) Submitted to city previously

Regards, Jerry Walczak
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FIRST SUBMITTED

DATE PETITIO\I SUBMITTED / 0C '/ S

DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED: .

PARCELSELIGIBLE: - __/ ] ..

(.

i /3 \

PARCELS REQUIRED:

PARCELS SIGNED: -

. CHECKED BY:

/9

RESUBMITTED

DATE PETITION RESUBMITTED: Lﬁ 3

DATE OFFICIALLY RECEIVED: _/ -] 513

PARCELS ELIGIBLE: _/ 9 ' :

PARCELS _R?QU-IRED-: J_i__

PARCELS SIGNED: - __ [ 2 |

%&)\EW\GVW\Q’L - DATE: " (’ '\ Z/H/
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CITY OF SAINT PAUL

CONSENT OF ADJ OINING PROPERTY OWNERS FORA
CONDI TIONAL USE PERMIT

RO IELO (), STHIUL, N

U5

We the undersigned, owners of the property within 100 feet of the sub]ect _property,
acknowledge that we have been presented w1th the followmg

A copy of the application of
/ . (name of apphcant)
' to establisha___ HO””‘& DUPLeX
' (proposed use)

located at:

1438 g;;)mw\lp /Q/a g‘ PAUEL M S ST/04

documentatmn

_(address of property)

requiring a conditional use permit, along with any relevant site plans, diagrams, or other

" We consent to the approval of this application as it was explamed to,us by the applicantor .

his/her representative.

ADDRESS OR P.LN.

RECORD OWNER

DATE/

/G
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(! rsu Edpund foe

-~ NOT E All information on the upper portion of this application must be completed pnor to obtammg eligible

signatures on this petition.
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CITY OF SAINT PAUL

CONSENT OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS FOR A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

We, the undersigned, owners of the property within 100 feet of the subJect _property,
acknowledge that we have been presented with the following:

A copy of the application of JERA ‘/ WALC2AK

(name of applicant)

~ to establish a HOmg/DU’O[fX

(proposed use)

located at: /438 EDVH‘JND AVE, ST.PAIL MN \55//04
(address of property) ‘

requmng a conditional use permit, along with any relevant site plans, dlagrams or other

documentation.

We consent to the approval of this application as it was explamed to.us by the apphcant or
his/her representative.

ADDRESS OR P.LN. RECORD OWNER SIGNATURE _  DATE
(57477 Glpees $ ot & <sr ib‘mzy&%( }Jwi\ J-4-~1<
- " - .

V447 Y- £) e e ToW Spubel | SDTe— U7/ 2et

R W E =

" NOTE: All information on the upper portion of this application must be completed prior to obtaining eligible
signatures on this petition. o
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CITY OF SAINT PAUL

AFFIDAVIT OF PETITIONER FOR A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT OR A NONCONFORMING USE
PERMIT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
:SS
COUNTY OF RAMSEY)

- .
The petitioner, 4 Eﬁ BV //A [ €2~/ ﬁ" , being first duly sworn, deposes and states
that the consent petitionef is informed and believes the parties described on the consent petition
are owners of the parcels of real estate described immediately before each name; each of the
parties described on the consent petition is an owner of property within 100 feet of the subject
property described in the petition; the consent petition contains signatures of owners of at least
two-thirds (2/3) of all eligible properties within 100 feet of the subject property described in the
petition; and the consent petition was signed by each said owner and the signatures are the true
and correct signatures of each and all of the parties so described.

ﬁME G/ T |
[200/C0RTW EST ﬂﬁ/c’/\“@j}@/‘ K3

NEwBR i yTex N 55/
ADDRESS

691- 20§ 27?9

TELEPHONE NUMBER

‘Subscribed and sworn to before me this

fg__day of JMM&W‘L! . 20]_5

\/
 SAMANTHA A. LANGER
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
MY COMMISSION
EXPIRES 01/31/2019

gty Lo

NOTARY PUBLIC

9/08



DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL L 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Telephone: ~ 651-266-8989
Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor ' Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 Facsimile:  651-266-9124
: Web:  www.stpaul.gov/dsi

November 20, 2014

Mr. Jerry Walezak
1300 NW Parkway, # 213
" New Brighton, MN 55112

" RE: Building Permit for 1438 Edmund Aveénue, Saint Paul, MN
Dear Mr. Walczak:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the building permit you and your contractor
applied for on October 31, 2014 (permit #14-342609) to construct a new.duplex at 1438
Edmund cannot be approved based on the provisions of the Saint Paul Zoning Code. -

The property at 1438 Edmund Ave. is located in the R4 one-family residential zoning district. .
The building that previously occupied this lot was used as a duplex and was a legal
nonconforming use, since duplexes are not permitted in the R4 district.. A fire in December
2013 made the building uninhabitable, and it was classified as a Category 3 vacant building

by the City on December 5,2013.

Chapter 62 of the City of Saint Paul’s Zoning Code (based on Minnesota Statutes Sec.
462.357 subd. 1e) regulates legal nonconforming uses. Specifically, Ch. 62.106(i) states:

When a structure containing a nonconforming use is removed or destroyed by any
means, including by fire or other peril, to the extent of more than fifty (50)
percent of its estimated market value as indicated in the records of the county
assessor at the fime of the destruction, and no building permit for repair or
replacement of the structure has been applied for within one hundred eighty (180)
days of the time of the removal or damage, it shall not be reconstructed except in
conformity with the provisions of this code.

The Ramsey County Assessor’s 2013 estimated market value of the building was $112,600.
Subsequent classification of the building as a Category 3 vacant building indicates that the
fire damage was extensive enough to make the building uninhabitable and that the cost of
repair exceeded 50% of the estimated rharket value, or $56,300. Using the date of December
5,2013, as the date of the building’s destruction, & building permit for the repair or

~ replacement of the duplex should have been submitted to the Department of Safety and
Inspections (DST) no later than June 3, 2014. No permit application was received in our
office by that date. Instead, a permit for the demolition of the building was issued by DSI on
September 8, 2014, and a subsequent inspection indicates that the building has been
removed. Therefore, it is the determination of this office that the nonconforming use has
expired, and the lot at 1438 Edmund must now be used in conformance with the zoning code.

An Equal Opportunity Employer -
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November 20, 2014 _ L
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Typically, this would be a single family home, but the complete list of conforming uses can
be found in the residential use table of the Zoning Code, Sec. 66.221.

If you can provide documentation showing that the fire caused less than $56,300 of damage,
you may fall under Sec..62:106(a) of the Zoning Code, which permits continuance of the
nonconforming use “...through repair, replacement, restoration, maintenance, and .
improvement of structures, unless the nonconformity is discontinued for a period of more
than one (1) year.” Tn which case, a building permit for a new duplex structure that
maintains the previous building’s footprint and cubic content could be approved. However,
the plans submitted with the building permit application of October 31, 2014, show a .
different building footprint and increased cubic content, and the permit cannot be approved’
based on Sec. 62.106(): '

A nonconforming use shall not be moved to a new location on the zom'Iig lot or
expanded in any way, including increased cubic content, unless the planning
commission approves a permit for the expansion or-relocation as set forth in section
62.109(d). :

Information on Planning Commission permits for expénsion ofa nonconforming use can be
found online at hitp:/fwrww.stpaul.gov/index.aspx INID=1899. A copy of Sec. 62.109(d) is
attached. ' g c

To summarize, residential reuse of the now-vacant lot at 143 8 Edmund is limited to a one-
family residential structure unless you can provide documentation that the fire damage did
not exceed 50% of the assessor’s ostimated market value ($56,300) and you are issued an

expansion of nonconforming use permit by the Saint Paul Planning Commission.

This decision may be appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals within 10 days. Thereis a
~ filing fee of $520.00. Tnformation on the appeal process may be found at
hitp://www.stpaul.gov/index.aspx?NID=1870.

J

Yours truly, . o
Wendy I;arQ,

Zoning Administrator

‘ Enc.
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Aerial

[ ] subject Parcels
APPLICATION TYPE:_Expansion of Nonconforming Use

FILE #:_15-002935 DATE:_1/13/2015

FILE NAME: Jerry Walczak

PLANNING DISTRICT:_11

ZONING PANEL:_8

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County




Fim| | —
) Dr]:j L’j[D 1 I

= |

R

1

1 i

L
gl
[ ] &
o =l

o ) |

|
{ [ o

=

"~ Lafond Ave

)\

L]

]

00

[E]

CE

C7 o1

-
i

!

........

| |

(=80 81|
| OEE T EER
Al

B8 gEE
il isra=

| [
| |-
| [ W |

E
)

™~ /

p[l

| [
]

(l—:l)_l

[l
)

0

& | |-
= |l
|| I [

-

=

Qoo D;:

1

DF—I

W

O

Ly Yo &3]
|
N E
R e =

B

L

‘(B 8| |

g
g j
| DDEL jg% |Ee oL E OoPPlEEE
o ?E&*JDG‘3L35DDJJEEFJJDDDDJJ§LDDUB]BDDDD
g s nn= I S o = | W ) 2 s P2 e S ] 1 B SN U TR ST
- e ‘E—:T‘D]D ]dij . LDJj T e = = R [ gl B R ) ) el
=) \=Abni 5 BebbBoph eoppoD) | nopiheBnEnb:
000 (EERREEr | HoR PP ERROCEREEE (e peReorp e
e ) E] 1 1 10 L]
i W
]

2!
L

= o B =
L]
B @ | |

T H
|-

b | || EE5
) ‘T ]

=
L

o] |
0T |

[

e
LA
L
g
L

[

[P
w B
7 ||

A

[ : ! T—Lj

Pascal StN - - -

University Ave W

FILE NAME: Jerry Walczak
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t t '

APPLICATION TYpE; RE-EST

of Nonconforming Use

= — Feet
Land Use
Single Family Detached Undeveloped
Single Family Attached [] subject Parcels

FILE #:_15-002935

DATE: 1/13/2015

PLANNING DISTRICT:_11

Multifamily + Section Lines

Office

| Retail and Other Commercial

ZONING PANEL:_8

Industrial and Utility o

7] Institutional

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County
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